
Cabinet

Date: Thursday, 12th July, 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER

Leader and Chairman: Councillor H Rolfe
Members: Councillors S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger, J Redfern and 

H Ryles

Other attendees: Councillors A Dean (Liberal Democrat Group Leader and 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), J Lodge (Residents for 
Uttlesford Group Leader) and E Oliver (Chairman of 
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee)

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s) 5 - 20

To consider the minutes of the meetings held on the 24 May and 12 
June 2018. 

Public Document Pack



3 Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the 
Council (standing item)

To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on 
matters included on the agenda.

4 Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee 
or by the Council (standing item)

To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in 
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

5 Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny 
committees (standing item)

To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.

6 Refugee Working Group (standing item)

To receive any reports from the Refugee Working Group.

7 Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members 
(standing item)

To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet 
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting.

8 Report on assets of community value determined by the ACV 
committee (standing item)

To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of 
Community Value committee since the previous Cabinet meeting. 

9 Budget Final Outturn - 2017/18 21 - 36

To consider the Budget Final Outturn report for 2017/18.

10 Treasury Management Outturn - 2017/18 37 - 56

To consider the Treasury Management Outturn report for 2017/18. 

11 Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2019/20 57 - 64

To consider the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20 
report. 

12 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2018/19 Quarter 1 Progress 
Update

65 - 82



To receive the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2018/19 Quarter 1 
Progress Update report. 

13 Members New Homes Bonus Scheme 2017/18 83 - 94

To consider the Members New Homes Bonus Scheme 2017/18 
report. 

14 PCSO Match Funding 95 - 98

To consider the PCSO Match Funding report. 

15 Nomination of the Clubhouse, Millibar Cafe, ancillary 
buildings and carpark, Andrewsfield Airfield as an Asset of 
Community Value

99 - 112

To consider the nomination of the Clubhouse, Millibar Café, ancillary 
buildings and carpark, Andrewsfield Airfield as an Asset of 
Community Value

16 Nomination of the Black Horse Inn, White Roding as an Asset 
of Community Value

113 - 118

To consider the nomination of the Black Horse Inn, White Roding as 
an Asset of Community Value. 

17 Local Energy East Strategy 119 - 170

To consider the Local Energy East Strategy report.

18 Any other items which the Chairman considers to be urgent

To receive any items that the Chairman considers to be urgent



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or pho
[...]
ww.uttlesford.gov.uk/


CABINET held in the COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD SAFFRON 
WALDEN at 7pm on 24 MAY 2018

Present:        Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Barker, R Chambers, S Howell and J Redfern.

Officers in attendance: 
D French (Chief Executive), R Dobson (Principal Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer), R Harborough (Director – Public 
Services), S Pugh (Assistant Director – Governance and Legal 
Services) and A Webb (Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services).

CA1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ranger and Ryles.  

CA2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2018 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  

CA3 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Dean said the Scrutiny Committee had started to consider its 
programme of work for the year.  The Committee’s task group on affordable 
housing had met and whilst it was early days, discussion was underway to 
assess whether the District’s needs for social and affordable housing had 
changed.  A report would be brought to the Committee.  

Councillor Barker said issues around waste and recycling had also been 
identified by the Scrutiny Committee, and that a report on actions would be 
taken to the Committee. 

CA4 DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY EXECUTIVE MEMBERS

The following delegated decisions taken by Executive members were noted:  

 Decision by Councillor Rolfe published on 1 May 2018:  to amend the 
membership of the Governance Board for Garden Communities to 
include the Cabinet member for Housing. 

 Decision by Councillor Ryles published on 18 May 2018:  to agree the 
content of the draft Baseline Service Statements for car parking, street 
services and environmental health, relating to the Saffron Walden 
Business Improvement District (SWBID); to agree the content of the draft 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



SWBID operating agreement; to agree to th
[...]
 community value for a period of 5 years from today.

CA14 RIGHT OF WAY IN LITTLE CHESTERFORD

Members considered a report seeking a grant of a right of way, in relation to a 
private access road owned by the Council, to facilitate the development of a 
residential property.  

RESOLVED that

1 right of way be granted for the benefit of a new property in the 
rear garden of Millfields, Walden Road, Little Chesterford for 
which planning permission had been obtained by the owners, over 
the private access road which ran adjacent to the property, 
subject to the payment of a premium, the requirement to 
contribute towards future maintenance and limitation to the new 
property.

2 The Assistant Director – Housing have delegated authority to 
negotiate the appropriate consideration having taken advice from 
an independent valuer, and relevant legal terms and conditions.

CA15 SECTION 106 FUNDING AUBREY BUXTON NATURE RESERVE

It was noted the item had been withdrawn.  

CA16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Page 10



The Chairman said there was no other urgent business, other than to make it 
known that Rebecca Dobson would be taking on the role of the Council’s 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager following the retirement of Peter 
Snow.  

The meeting ended at 7.35pm.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 12 JUNE 2018 at 7.00 
pm

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Barker, V Ranger and J Redfern

Also 
present:

Councillors A Dean (Leader of the Liberal Democrats and 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee), J Lodge (Leader of the 
Residents for Uttlesford) and E Oliver (Chairman of the 
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee)

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), A Bochel (Democratic Services 
Officer), G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning), 
R Harborough (Director - Public Services), S Miles (Planning 
Policy Team Leader), S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance 
and Legal), M Watts (Environmental Health Manager - 
Protection) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services)

Speakers: Councillor N Hargreaves, Councillor T Knight, A Armstrong, I 
Carter, J Cheetham, J Collins, I Grant, K McDonald, S Merifield, 
G Mott and B Ross.

  CA17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howell and Ryles.  

Councillor S Barker declared a personal interest in relation to site allocations in 
the draft Local Plan, in that she was a member of Essex County Council for the 
Dunmow Division. 

Councillor Redfern declared a personal interest in relation to site allocations in 
the draft Local Plan, in that she was a member of Great Chesterford Parish 
Council.

  CA18 REGULATION 19 PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT LOCAL PLAN 

The following people spoke on this item: Councillor N Hargreaves, Councillor T 
Knight, J Collins, I Carter, B Ross, K McDonald, I Grant, J Cheetham, S 
Merifield, G Mott and A Armstrong. Summaries of their statements are appended 
to these minutes.

The Chief Executive was asked to explain the circumstances surrounding the 
withdrawal of the previous draft Local Plan two years ago. 

Page 13



The Chief Executive said she had believed the plan would not be supported 
going forward and that members did not have sufficient information to determine 
the plan. After consultation with senior officers, she had therefore made the 
decision to withdraw the previous plan. The decision to pause the plan had been 
entirely hers.

Councillor Barker said if the Council did not move forward with the plan, then 
control of the plan would be taken out of its hands and the additional cost would 
fall back on the Council. The draft plan had a vast amount of supporting 
evidence. The number of houses and jobs required had been updated since the 
Regulation 18 plan had been sent out to consultation, and a number of other 
changes ha
[...]
0,253,000 underspend, after allowing for slippage 
requests of £9,979,000 there is a net actual underspend of £274,000.

2. In accordance with statutory regulations, the draft 2017/18 Statement of Accounts are 
consistent with the 2017/18 results reported here.  These figures were certified by the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services on the 25th May 2018, and will reflect the 
Cabinet’s decisions regarding use of reserves. 

3. All figures have been subject to a full external audit which was completed on the 29th 
June 2018. The final accounts will be submitted to the Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee for approval on 26th July. 

Recommendations

4. The Cabinet is recommended to:

a. Approve the 2017/18 outturn position set out in this report

b. Approve the reserve transfers and reserve balances set out in the report, in 
paragraph 22 for the General Fund and paragraph 26 for the Housing 
Revenue Account

c. Approve the Capital Programme slippage requests as detailed in paragraph 
29

Financial Implications

5. The report sets out the Council’s financial performance for 2017/18 and the level of 
reserves as at 31 March 2018. Otherwise there are no direct financial implications 
arising from the recommendations.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers

6. Statement of Accounts 2017.18 - Draft 

Impact 

7.  

Communication/Consultation The key issues in this report have been 
considered by CMT and discussed with the 
Finance Portfolio Holder

Community Safety No issues

Equalities No issues

Health and Safety No issues

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

No issues

Sustainability No issues

Ward-specific impacts No issues

Workforce/Workplace No issues

General Fund

8. The net operating expenditure original budget approved by Cabinet and Full Council 
in February 2017 was £6,094,000 and during the year this was updated and the 
current budget was £10,384,000, an increase to the budget of £4,290,000.  The 
updated budget is summarised below;

£
[...]
Derbyshire County Council Pension Fund 6,000,000 02/10/2018 0.85%
28/03/2018 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 3,500,000 23/04/2018 0.70%

Average interest rate 0.33%

05/07/2017 Phoenix 10,000,000 2.86%

Balance on Call/Deposit Accounts

Counter
party

Amount 
(£)

31/03/18 
Interest 

Rate
CCLA 1,000,000 0.41%
FIBCA 1,000,000 0.30%

Page 56



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Local Council Tax Support Scheme – 2019/20

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Simon Howell, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Administration 

Date: 
Thursday, 12 July 
2018

Report 
Author:

Angela Knight, Assistant Director - Resources
aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk
 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. There is a requirement to annually review the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) 
Scheme, and propose changes to the scheme for the following financial year. The 
decisions made, even if no change is proposed, must then be consulted upon before 
a decision is taken at Full Council in December on the final scheme for the following 
financial year. 

2. As can be seen from the table in paragraph 8 Uttlesford has the lowest percentage 
contribution requirement of any authority in Essex. This demonstrates that whilst the 
council has had sufficient funds to support the scheme it has done so.

3. In 2013/14 when the original scheme was introduced the contribution rate was set at 
8.5%. This increased in 2014/15 to 12.5% and it has remained at this rate for each 
subsequent year.

Recommendations

4. The Cabinet is requested to review and agree the proposals for the 2019/20 LCTS 
scheme and consultation process as set out below:

i. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis as the 2018/19 
scheme and therefore the contribution rate is frozen for the fifth 
consecutive year.

ii. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and Disabled Residents 
and Carer’s on a low income.

iii. The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 100% after 2 
years of non-occupancy.

Financial Implications

5. Detailed
[...]
ard.

6. In terms of governance, the way in which the scheme works is that the Leader 
delegates to each Ward Member power to undertake executive functions 
within their Ward which they can fund from their New Homes Bonus allocation

7. The amount given to each Member has varied over time

a. 2011/12 was £1,000

b. 2012/13 – 2014/15 was £2,000 per annum

c. 2015/16 – 2016/17 was £3,000 per annum

d. 2017/18 was £2,000

8. Total spend for 2017/18 was £57,366.75 and set out in Appendix A is a 
summary of the amount spent by Member.

9. A full list of projects funded is attached at Appendix B.

10.The current criteria for the scheme are.

a. It has to be spent in the Member’s Ward 
b. Any unspent allocation can be carried forward to the following 

year, providing the amount is less than 50% of the allocation for 
that year. If it exceeds 50% of the in year allocation only 50% 
shall be carried forward.

c. It has to be for the good of the community 
d. It must not commit the Council to expenditure in future years 
e. The Member should be mindful of the financial status of the 

recipients 
f. The Member should have no personal interest in the 

organisation receiving the award 
g. In election year the money only becomes available from 1 June 

(i.e. to the newly elected Member) 

11.It is recommended that the criteria need to be amended as follows

Page 84



a. It has to be spent for the direct community benefit of the 
member’s ward.

b. Any unspent allocation can be carried forward to the following 
year, providing the amount is less than 50% of the allocation for 
that year. If it exceeds 50% of the in-year allocation only 50% 
shall be carried forward.

c. It must not commit the Council to expenditure in future years.

d. The member must not have a disclosable pecuniary interest or 
a personal and prejudicial interest in the organisation receiving 
the award, and must declare any personal interest which is not 
prejudicial.

e. In election year the money only bec
[...]
stock Village Hall Baby changing unit and sign £423.23
Howard Rolfe Hadstock Parish Council Dog bins £128.49
Howard Rolfe Little Walden Village Hall Seating £1,000.00

P
age 92



Howard Ryles   £0 

Geoffrey Sell Stansted Free Church (Methodist/URC) Church refurbishments £500
Geoffrey Sell Essex Wildlife Trust Planting of Aubrey Buxton Nature Reserve £944.92
Geoffrey Sell Uttlesford Community Travel Costs towards providing the service £400
Geoffrey Sell Stansted Mountfitchet Day Centre Replace printer and bins £155

Lesley Wells Mutts in Distress Costs towards providing the service £250
Lesley Wells Hatfield Broad Oak Parish Council Purchase new bins around village £750

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: PCSO Match Funding

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Vic Ranger,
Portfolio Holder for Communities and 
Partnerships 

Date: 
Thursday, 12 July 
2018

Report 
Author:

Adrian Webb, Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services
awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510421 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. This report sets out the proposal for the allocation of the Council PCSO match 
funding monies as agreed in the 2018/19 budget.

Recommendations

2. Cabinet is recommended to agree 

i. That the Council enters into a two year PCSO joint funding agreement, 
commencing no earlier than 1 October 2018 with the Stansted, Henham 
and Elsenham Cluster.

ii. That the Council enters into a PCSO one year joint funding agreement, 
commencing no earlier than 1 October 2018 with Saffron Walden Town 
Council.

iii. That the draft 2019/20 budget is increased to cover the remaining six 
months funding for a second PCSO.

Financial Implications

3. There are no implications for the District Council’s budget in 2018/19. The 
MTFS will need to be re-profiled to take account of the additional PCSO 
funding in 2019/20. 

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available f
[...]
or a match 
funded PCSO for a period of one year, dedicated solely to the town on the 
basis that this is equivalent in area to any suggested cluster. 

11.Both bids have merit and it is felt that both could be accommodated in 2018/19 
with an additional budget requirement for the following financial year.

12. If agreed, the match funding for both would commence on 1 October 2018. 
The 2018/19 sum allocated for a match funded PCSO would be sufficient to 
support both PCSOs as the commencement date would be halfway through 
the financial year. The budget for 2019/20 would need to be increased to cover 
the additional six months of the Saffron Walden PCSO.

13.The £15,000 allocated for the purchase and running costs for the vehicle 
would be allocated to the Stansted, Henham and Elsenham bid as clearly the 
PCSO will need to move between villages.

Risk Analysis

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

The Police fail to 
recruit suitable 
candidates 

3 (the Police 
have experienced 
difficulties 
recruiting to time 
limited PCSO 
posts)

2 (the 
commencement 
of the agreement 
will be delayed)

The Police undertake a 
comprehensive advertising 
campaign and the 
recruitment process for 
these roles would start 
immediately after the 
Cabinet decision

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Title: Nomination of the Clubhouse, Millibar Cafe, 
ancillary buildings and carpark, Andrewsfield 
Airfield as an Asset of Community Value

Portfolio 
Holder:

Councillor Susan Barker,
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 

Date: 
Thursday, 12 July 
2018

Report 
Author:

Sarah Nicholas, Senior Planning Officer
snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk
 

Key decision:  
No

Summary

1. The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asse
[...]
fore being transferred to the distribution network. 

Page 168



	

 
	

	

43 

 

 
 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting(s)
	Minutes 12 June
	Minutes
	2 Regulation 19 Pre-Submission Draft Local Plan


	9 Budget Final Outturn - 2017/18
	10 Treasury Management Outturn - 2017/18
	Treasury Management Appendix A
	Prudential Indicators Appendix B
	Investments & Borrowing Appendix C

	11 Local Council Tax Support Scheme - 2019/20
	12 Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2018/19 Quarter 1 Progress Update
	Appendix A - Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2018/19 Quarter 1 Progress Update

	13 Members New Homes Bonus Scheme 2017/18
	14 PCSO Match Funding
	15 Nomination of the Clubhouse, Millibar Cafe, ancillary buildings and carpark, Andrewsfield Airfield as an Asset of Community Value
	Enc. 1 for Nomination of Club House etc Andrewsfield as Asset of Community Valey
	Enc. 2 for Nomination of Club House etc Andrewsfield as Asset of Community Valey

	16 Nomination of the Black Horse Inn, White Roding as an Asset of Community Value
	17 Local Energy East Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Local Energy East Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillor H Rolfe (Chairman)
Councillors S Barker, S Howell, V Ranger, J Redfern and 
H Ryles

Also 
present:

Councillor A Dean

Officers in 
attendance:

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), R Harborough 
(Director - Public Services), A Knight (Assistant Director - 
Resources) and S Pugh (Assistant Director - Governance and 
Legal)

Speakers:   Councillors N Hargreaves and M Lemon; D Bardell
               and W Blostone.

CAB19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, as a member of Essex County Council for the 
Dunmow Division.

CAB20  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2018 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record, subject to Councillor Alan Dean being marked 
as present. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June were received and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

CAB21  NOMINATION OF THE BLACK HORSE INN, WHITE RODING AS AN ASSET 
OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

The following people spoke on this item: Councillor M Lemon, D Bardell and W 
Blostone. Summaries of their statements are appended to these minutes.

The Chairman moved Item 16 forward in proceedings for the benefit of the public 
speakers.

Councillor Barker thanked the speakers for their comments and said she agreed 
with the findings in the report that the Inn was a valid nomination. She said there 
was a time in the recent past that the pub furthered the well-being and social 



interests of the community, and it was realistic to think it would continue to do so 
in the future. 

Members agreed the Black Horse Inn met the qualifying criteria to be listed an 
asset of community value. 

RESOLVED to approve the nomination to list The Black Horse Inn, White 
Roding as an asset of community value. 

CAB22  BUDGET FINAL OUTTURN - 2017/18 

Councillor Howell presented a report recommending approval of the budget 
outturn position, as well as reserve transfers and balances, and capital 
programme slippage requests. He thanked the finance team for their hard work 
in publishing the accounts in good time for the third consecutive year. He said 
the reference to paragraph 22 in recommendation ‘b’ of the report should read 
paragraph 23. 

In summarising the report, Councillor Howell highlighted the increased 
investment income from the loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd, which was an important 
contribution to the Council’s finances, as well as a key factor in the final 
underspend for 2017/18. He drew attention to the request that the underspend 
be allocated to the reserves to support the Local Plan submission process and 
the new Depot Site. He also noted the Capital Outturn for 2017/18 which showed 
the slippage for the year.

RESOLVED to:

a. Approve the 2017/18 outturn position set out in the 
report.

b. Approve the reserve transfers and reserve balances set 
out in the report. 

c. Approve the Capital Programme slippage requests as 
detailed in the report.

CAB23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN - 2017/18 

Councillor Howell presented the annual statement of the key treasury 
management activity and outcomes. He highlighted the details of the loan to 
Aspire (CRP) Ltd to purchase the 50% share in Chesterford Research Park, 
including the terms of the loan and rate of interest, as well as the loan agreement 
the Council had entered in to with Phoenix Life Ltd.  He said paragraph 19 
should read as follows, ‘The loan structure was the first 10 years at a variable 
rate and the further 25 years on fixed rates.’
 

RESOLVED to approve the 2017/18 Treasury Management Outturn and 
associated prudential indicators as set out in the appendices to the report.



CAB24  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - 2019/20 

Councillor Howell reported on the process for reviewing the Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) scheme and the requirement to consult on the proposed 
scheme before submitting it to Council for approval in December. He said the 
scheme was important as over 3,000 of the most vulnerable people in the district 
claimed local council tax support, although he highlighted the downward trend in 
claimants in the past five years, as demonstrated in table 9 of the report. 

The 2019/20 scheme was proposed to be set on the same basis as 2018/19 but 
a significant change was proposed to the empty homes premium, with an 
increase from 50% to 100% after two years of non-occupancy. There were 
exceptions to the premium, such as owners living in Armed Forces or job related 
accommodation, or annexes to a main residence. It was stated that 70 properties 
in the district would attract that premium and a dedicated member of staff was 
working directly with the owners to bring those properties back into use. 
  
With the consent of the Chairman, Councillor Hargreaves asked a question 
relating to a property in Newport, which had remained unoccupied for twenty 
years. 

Councillor Redfern said she knew of the property as it had been investigated by 
the Council. The owner paid council tax, and had said it would be occupied in the 
future. She said it could be brought back to the Council’s attention in six months’ 
time if it remained unoccupied.  

In response to a comment from Councillor Barker regarding empty homes, 
Councillor Redfern said empty homes needed to be reported. She asked 
Members to refer such cases to the Environmental Health team, who would bring 
these properties back into use. 

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Resources said the 
outcomes of the LCTS consultation would be circulated with the results of the 
wider budget consultation for 2019/20. 

RESOLVED to agree the proposals for the 2019/20 LCTS scheme and 
consultation process as set out below:

a. The 2019/20 LCTS scheme is set on the same basis 
as the 2018/19 scheme and therefore the contribution 
rate is frozen for the fifth consecutive year.

b. The Council continues to protect Vulnerable and 
Disabled Residents and Carers on a low income.

c. The empty homes premium is increased from 50% to 
100% after 2 years of non-occupancy.  



CAB25  CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2018/19 QUARTER 1 PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

The Chairman said good progress was being made on a number of Corporate 
Plan priorities. He drew attention to the programme to reduce social isolation in 
the district, and said the work with the Young Foundation was being followed up 
and a number of projects had been identified. 

CAB26  MEMBERS NEW HOMES BONUS SCHEME 2017/18 

Councillor Ranger presented the Members New Homes Bonus Scheme report, 
which proposed revised criteria for 2017/18. The purpose of the scheme was to 
allow Members to spend an allocated sum of money on local projects that would 
benefit the residents of their ward. He said representations had been received 
since the report had been published and he read out the revised recommended 
criteria. 
  
In response to a Member question, Councillor Ranger said Members did not 
necessarily need to spend their allocated money in their ward, although they did 
need to spend it for the benefit of people living in their ward. In practical terms, 
this meant that a Member could spend their allocation in a neighbouring ward, on 
facilities or schemes that were used by their residents. 

Councillor Redfern asked whether the Payments Made table (appendix B) could 
be amended in future, to show money spent per ward rather than per Member. 
She said she worked as a team with her fellow ward Member when allocating 
money, although her input had not been recorded. Members agreed with this 
request. 

RESOLVED to adopt the revised criteria to the scheme as set out below: 

a. It has to be spent for the direct community benefit of the   
member’s ward.

b. Any unspent allocation can be carried forward to the following 
year, providing the amount is less than 50% of the allocation for 
that year. If it exceeds 50% of the in-year allocation only 50% shall 
be carried forward.

c. It must not commit the Council to expenditure in future years.

d. The member must not have a ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interest' or 
a 'Personal and Prejudicial Interest' in the award of the grant, and 
must declare any "Personal Interest” which is not prejudicial, all as 
defined in the Members’ Code of Conduct. Possession of a 
personal interest which is not prejudicial will not bar a member from 
awarding a grant. 



e. In election year the money only becomes available from 1 June 
(i.e. to the newly elected Member) and there will be no carry 
forward from the preceding year.

CAB27  PCSO MATCH FUNDING 

Councillor Ranger presented the report that set out the proposal for the 
allocation of the Council PCSO match funding monies as agreed in the 2018/19 
budget, which would increase the number of PCSOs employed in the district. In 
the autumn of 2017 the Council had approached Town and Parish Councils to 
establish the level of interest in joint funding PCSOs, and Saffron Walden Town 
Council and the parish cluster of Stansted, Henham and Elsenham had come 
forward with bids. 

There was a consensus among Members that this was an excellent initiative.

RESOLVED to agree:

a.   That the Council enters into a two year PCSO joint funding 
agreement, commencing no earlier than 1 October 2018 with the 
Stansted, Henham and Elsenham Cluster.

b.   That the Council enters into a PCSO one year joint funding 
agreement, commencing no earlier than 1 October 2018 with 
Saffron Walden Town Council.

c.   That the draft 2019/20 budget is increased to cover the remaining 
six months funding for a second PCSO.

CAB28  NOMINATION OF THE CLUBHOUSE, MILLIBAR CAFE, ANCILLARY 
BUILDINGS AND CARPARK, ANDREWSFIELD AIRFIELD AS AN ASSET OF 
COMMUNITY VALUE 

Councillor Barker presented the report on the nomination the Clubhouse, Millibar 
cafe, ancillary buildings and carpark, at Andrewsfield Airfield as an asset of 
community value. She said a nomination for the Airfield had previously been 
considered by the Asset of Community Value committee, but had been rejected 
on the basis that it incorporated all of the land on site. She said this application 
was appropriate as it nominated specific buildings and areas of the site which 
were physically used by the local community.

Members considered the application and there was agreement that it was a valid 
nomination, as it had been demonstrated that there was a time in the recent past 
when the clubhouse, café, ancillary buildings and car park furthered the interests 
of the community, and it was realistic to think that these buildings would further 
the interests of the community in the next five years.



RESOLVED to approve the nomination to list the Clubhouse, Millibar 
Cafe, ancillary buildings and carpark, at Andrewsfield Airfield, as an asset 
of community value. 

CAB29  LOCAL ENERGY EAST STRATEGY 

Councillor Barker presented the Local Energy East Strategy report. She said the 
ambitions and objectives of the strategy were aligned with principles of 
sustainable economic growth, and the ambitions mirrored the Council’s own 
Climate Local Strategy. If endorsed, Members were informed that the Council 
could capitalise on local energy growth initiatives and utilise additional resources 
for the development of the proposed Garden Communities. 

In response to a Member question, the Director – Public Services said these 
initiatives had been considered in the Local Plan, and energy efficiency was a 
key aspect of design. 

RESOLVED to endorse the Local Energy East Strategy.



Public Speaking

Councillor Lemon spoke in support of listing the Black Horse Inn, White Roding 
as an Asset of Community Value. He said White Roding needed the Black Horse 
Inn to ensure the community remained sustainable, and to continue to grow in 
the future. The Inn was a social hub of the community and was used by various 
local groups; if the Inn was to disappear, there would be nowhere in the village 
for these groups to meet.  

Councillor David Bardell spoke on behalf of White Roding Parish Council and in 
support of listing the Black Horse Inn as an Asset of Community Value. He said 
the Parish Council objected to the proposal to turn the Inn into a private dwelling 
as it was the last pub in the village. He said if the pub was run effectively it could 
thrive, create a focal point for the village and serve the needs of local residents. 
Local development was occurring and the pub presented the best chance for 
developing community cohesion. 

Will Blostone spoke on behalf of the Save the Black Horse Inn group and in 
support of the listing. He said if the pub was not listed there was a good chance 
it would disappear forever, severely damaging community life in the village. The 
pub hosted local groups and clubs and furthered the social wellbeing of the 
community. He said it was for business reasons that the pub had failed, not due 
to a lack of demand from locals.   


